
 
 

FINANCE, RESOURCES, AND CORPORATE 
COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON MONDAY, 13 MARCH 2023 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON 
STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast 
via the Combined Authority’s internet site.  At the start of the meeting the 

Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  Generally, the 
public seating areas will not be filmed; however, by entering the meeting room 
and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to 

the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting.  If you 
have any queries regarding this, please contact Governance Services on  

0113 251 7220. 
  
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE OF PECUNIARY 

INTERESTS 
  
3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 

PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
4.  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 10 NOVEMBER 

2022 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 
  
5.  FINANCIAL REPORTING 
 (Pages 5 - 16) 
  
6.  CORPORATE PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE 
 (Pages 17 - 32) 
  
7.  INTEGRATED CORPORATE SYSTEMS 
 (Pages 33 - 36) 
 



 
  

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
FINANCE, RESOURCES, AND CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2022 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 
Present: 
 
Mayor Tracy Brabin (Chair) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Mark Roberts (Deputy Chair) LEP Board 
Councillor James Lewis Leeds City Council 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council 
Councillor Matthew Morley (Substitute) Wakefield Council 
Councillor Cathy Scott (Substitute) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion (Substitute) Calderdale Council 
 
In attendance: 
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Nutter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Parr West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
16. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Swift, Councillor 
Pandor, and Councillor Jeffery.  
   

17. Declarations of Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.  
   

18. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items that required the exemption of the press and public.  
   

19. Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 September 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting be approved. 
   

20. Financial Performance 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on 2022/23 financial 
performance.  
  
Members noted that the revenue budget was being reforecast based on 

1

Agenda Item 4



quarter 2 and inflation as well as the fiscal event on 17 November. The 
Authority was on course to balance the budgets and some non-recurring 
saving could be used to counterbalance other increases.  
  
Bus tendered services continued to be monitored and was in line with budget 
this detail was attached at appendix 1 to the submitted report  
Members anticipated the financial statement on the 17 November and called 
on the Government for financial leadership and to recognise the value of 
devolved authorities. 
  
An update on progress across programmes at quarter 2 was provided and 
members noted that due to inflationary pressures all projects had been asked 
to value engineer which meant that they would be in the design phase for 
longer resulting in an underspend in the quarter.  
  
Resolved: That the report be noted  
    

21. Inflation: Transport Programmes 
 
Members considered a report which set out the Combined Authority’s 
response to inflationary pressures on transport projects. 
  
Members noted that the Combined Authority had worked closely with partner 
councils to assess projects for financial viability, deliverability, and strategic fit.  
It was proposed that several schemes be paused, pipelined, or developed 
over longer timeframes to release of costs from the current programmes of 
around £270m and ease the immediate pressure on budgets. 
  
Members discussed that the schemes would be developed over a longer 
timeframe would mean that more shovel ready schemes are in the pipeline 
and ready to proceed once alternate funding opportunities had been identified. 
  
Resolved:  
  

(i)               That the Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that 
the projects listed in current Appendix 1 are paused and pipelined.  
  

(ii)              That the Committee recommends to the Combined Authority the 
new indicative allocations identified in Appendix 2.  

  
(iii)            That the Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that 

the projects identified in Appendix 1 continue to develop to the next 
identified decision point and the additional development costs to do 
this are approved.  

  
(iv)            That the Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that 

the rebaselined milestones for TF and TCF projects can be 
approved as set out in Appendices 3 and 4.  

  
(v)             That the Committee recommends that the CA approves the 

recommendations in this report and that no further approvals for the 
changes requested will be required through the Assurance 

2



Framework and that projects continue on their approval pathways 
and routes to the next decision point. 

   
22. Corporate Planning and Performance 

 
The committee considered a report which set out the Key Performance 
Indicators for quarter 2. A case study from KPI W3 ‘Number of businesses 
supported to engage with employment and skills programme’ was attached at 
appendix 2.  
  
Members noted that the 2022-23 Business Plans had been re-visited during 
Quarter 2, to allow for factors impacting on delivery such as the cost of living 
crisis, rising fuel costs and new and emerging areas of work. This would 
inform the budget and business planning process for 2023-24 and a draft 
Budget and Business Plans would be brought to the Combined Authority 
Meeting on 8 December. 
  
Resolved: That the Corporate Key Performance Indicator Quarter 2 
dashboard and case study detailed at Appendix 2 be noted.   

3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee 

Date:   13 March 2023 

Subject:   Financial Performance Report 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director, Finance and Commercial Services 

Author: Mark Wood, Interim Head of Finance 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

 
1. Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To provide an update on the 2022/23 financial performance for the period 
ending 31 January 2023. 

2. Information 
 

2.1 Q3 2022/23 Financial Update – revenue expenditureThe Combined 
Authority approved a revised revenue outturn budget at its meeting on 2 
February along with the proposed revenue budget for 2023/24.  Both of these 
presented a broadly balanced position after taking the opportunity to set aside 
some non recurring savings in 2022/23 to provide support in the coming year 
to bus tendered services and inflation on capital programmes. 
 

2.2 Regular budget monitoring has continued in parallel with the detailed 
presentation to the 2 February meeting and this has identified a number of 
movements within individual budget lines as well as changes resulting from 
further funding receipts and approvals. This moves the net position from a 
small surplus of £145k as previously reported to a small deficit of £250k.  It is 
expected as the year end approaches further revisions will be made and any 

5

Agenda Item 5



budgeted expenditure not spent in the current year will be used to contribute to 
reserves and support the funding challenges in future years. 

 
2.3 Expenditure on bus tendered services and concessionary reimbursement is 

currently showing in line with the outturn approved in February.  The bus team 
are now reporting some savings on concessions reflecting reductions in 
mileage operated and if this continues it will result in some further non 
recurring savings in year. The bus team is also working through the impact of 
the recent announcement of further bus recovery grant for both the current 
year and 2023/24 and a report will be made to a future meeting to consider 
how the grant can support current activities and the consequences of the grant 
ceasing after June 2023. 
 

2.4 A summary of the 2022/23 current revenue spend to original budget and a 
comparison to the latest (Q3) forecast as at 31 January 2023 is attached at 
Appendix 1. A brief narrative and RAG rating is included to highlight those 
budget lines that are under/over-performing against budget. 

 
2.5 The Committee has previously requested to be informed of the monthly 

reconciliations of bus tendered services payments to budget.  These 
reconciliations continue to be prepared monthly and signed off by both the 
Mobility Services team and Finance team and indicate operator payments are 
within the approved budget. 

2022/23 Capital Programme Update 
 
2.6 The table below summarises the total expenditure on the Combined 

Authority’s capital programme as at quarter 3 2022/23 (31 December 2022). 
This includes the current expenditure forecast on each funding programme in 
comparison with the budget forecast reported to the Combined Authority in 
February 2023. 

 

6



 
 
 

2.7 Expenditure of over 50% (of the 2022/23 February 2023 forecast) at quarter 3 
is in line with prior years and seasonality of the Combined Authority’s annual 
capital spend. The majority of spend, often over 60%, tends to be a
[...]
st and Transdev. Currently 
funding agreements are being developed with the three providers and spend 
forecast has reduced to £1.18 million. 

Devolution Gainshare 

2.19 Details of the projects funded through the Devolution Gainshare monies of £38 
million per annum have previously been shared with the Finance, Resources 
and Corporate Committee. Attached as Appendix 2 are the full details of all 
approved projects under each of the Combined Authority’s Investment 
Priorities along the value of proposed projects currently in pipeline. 

2.20 The share of monies for each Investment Priority includes all of the funding for 
2020/21 to 2024/25 (£38 million x five years = £190 million) plus £35 million 
overprogramming which totals £125 million.  

2.21 To date 35 individual projects have received approval of funding totalling 
£140.19 million. Whilst a number of these projects are in full delivery some 

9



have approval for development spend and will require approval of further 
funding before progressing into full delivery. Spend to date across all approved 
projects is £16.72 million. 

National Evaluation of Gainshare Funding (aka Gateway Review) 

2.22 Two of the Combined Authority’s programmes are designated by Government 
as Gainshare funding. These include elements of the Transport Fund, agreed 
as part of the Growth Deal (£30,000,000 per year until 2034/35), and the 
Devolution Gainshare (£38,000,000 per year to 2049/50). Both of these 
programmes are subject to a Gateway Review which takes place every 5 
years. The continuation of this funding is contingent upon a successful 
outcome to the review(s) and totals £68,000,000 per year.  

2.23 The purpose of the review is to assess progress and evaluate the impact upon 
economic growth. This is a crucial part of the Combined Authority’s 
accountability for public funds and provides assurance to Government that we 
can demonstrate a return on investment under Devolution. 

2.24 The National Evaluation Framewo
[...]
reating 

great places 

and accelerated 

infrastructure

Total Spend 

to 2025/26

15

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee  

Date:   13 March 2023 

Subject:   Corporate Planning and Performance 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Strategy Communications and Intelligence 

Author: James Bingham, Corporate Planning and Performance Officer 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
 
 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide the Committee with a progress report on the 2022-23, Q3 

dashboard of Key Performance Indicators. 
 
2. Information 
 

Corporate Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) 2022-23 (Quarter 3) 
 

2.1  A key mechanism through which Combined Authority performance is 
monitored on an ongoing basis is through the corporate Key Performance 
Indicators. The 2022/23 KPIs received approval at the Finance, Resources 
and Corporate Committee on 5th April 2022. These strategic KPIs are 
intended to provide a summary level overview of organisational performance 
against overarching corporate objectives. They therefore measure the specific 
contribution of the Combined Authority to achieving these corporate objectives 
through its day-to-day activities, rather than measuring wider performance 
against shared regional ambitions. The region’s progress against a range of 
economic, social and environmental indicators is reported through the annual 
State of the Region report, which is due to be published in November, and 
through regular reports to each of the Combined Authority’s thematic 
committees.  

17

Agenda Item 6



2.2 In order to measure perfo
[...]
 
profile of 23%  
 - Female Learners - 52% against a cumulative profile of 
50%

31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee   

Date:   13 March 2023  

Subject:   Integrated Corporate Systems  

Director: Angela Taylor, Director, Finance and Commercial Services  

Author: Angela Taylor, Director, Finance and Commercial Services  

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
 
 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1. To provide the Committee with an update on the Integrated Corporate 

Systems project.  
 
2. Information 
 

Section Heading 
 

2.1. The Integrated Corporate Systems (ICS) project is focusing on replacing 
ageing HR, Finance and Payroll systems with one intuitive system. Work has 
been progressing with the chosen supplier TechnologyOne developing and 
configuring the CiAnywhere product to the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
requirements.  
 

2.2. CiAnywhere (abbreviated to CiA) stands for Connected Intelligence Anywhere, 
the name is derived from the fact this is a cloud-based system. It provides a 
modern system empowered by workflows that provides effective and efficient 
processes and a high degree of self service for all employees. A benefit of 
CiAnywhere is that it is updated twice a year by TechnologyOne to 
continuously improve the functionality without interrupting business 
operations. Bi-annual updates to the system have often come from 
suggestions from CiAnywhere users which the TechnologyOne development 
team have created to enhance user experience. 

33

Agenda Item 7



2.3. The approach being taken is to use the product ‘out of the box’ as far as 
possible, and ada
[...]
nd decision making.  For example refresher training for budget 
holders in terms of their general role and responsibilities is taking place 
alongside the specifics of how they will be able to use the new system in 
support of this work. 

 
2.8 An integrated system presents higher potential risks in relation to access 

rights and the project team has included team members from ICT and Internal 
Audit.  The work has sought to ensure that access considerations have been 
fully considered, documented and agreed, both from a wider ICT infrastructure 
perspective and from an individual user viewpoint.  The ‘user personas’ 
limiting access to different parts of the system have been tested as part of the 
user acceptance testing.  An audit inspection regime is also being developed. 

 

34



 
 
2.9 This is a significant project that will change ways of working across the 

organisation. Socitm Advisory joined the project management team for three 
months to support with the business change and training elements of the 
implementation. A CiAnywhere Network has been established within WYCA to 
support with communications and direct colleagues to useful information and 
communications posted to the WYCA intranet page. Change champions within 
the CiAnywhere change network have been supporting communications to 
teams and have helped with unique questions and suggestions coming from 
different departments. Training sessions have been held with teams both in 
person and online, with sessions recorded for later reference and a focussed 
support and training plan is being developed for the go live period. 

 
2.10  It is anticipated that the final go live approval will be confirmed in early March.  

At this point the functionality will have been tested and confirmed as ready but 
it is anticipated that the use of the product will continually evolve.  There has 
been significant effort put into the operational teams learning from the supplier 
so the skills will be available to make controlled changes post go live to ensure 
the system can continue to be used to maximum effect and adapt to 
organisational changes.   

 
3. Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 
 
3.1. The new system will provide better information and reporting to support 

decision making and evidence the outcomes being achieved. 
 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1. The new system will provide better information and reporting to support 

decision making and evidence the outcomes being achieved. 
 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1. The HR module will enable more detailed information on protected 

characteristics to be defined and reported on. An  
 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1. The project is on course to deliver within the approval given by the Combined 

Authority. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1. There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1. There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 

35



9. External Consultees 
 
9.1. No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1. That the Committee notes the progress on the implementation of CiAnywhere.  
 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 

None.  
 
 

36


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting held on 10 November 2022
	5 Financial Reporting
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 - Revenue Budget Q3F
	Item 5 - Appendix 2 - Devolution Gainshare Programme

	6 Corporate Planning and Performance
	Item 6 - Corporate Planning and Performance Report - Appendix 1

	7 Integrated Corporate Systems



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
FINANCE, RESOURCES, AND CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON MONDAY, 13 MARCH 2023 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 
Present: 
 
Mayor Tracy Brabin (Chair) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Mark Roberts (Deputy Chair) Private Sector (LEP Board) 
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council 
Councillor James Lewis Leeds City Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion (Substitute) Calderdale Council 
Councillor Matthew Morley (Substitute) Wakefield Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Nutter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
23. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Hinchcliffe, Cllr Swift and Cllr 
Jeffery.    

24. Declarations of Disclosable of Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.    

25. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items on the agenda that required the exemption of the press 
and public.    

26. Minutes of the last meeting held on 10 November 2022 
 
That the minutes of the last meeting be approved.   

27. Financial Reporting 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the 2022/23 financial 
performance for the period ending 2023.  
  
Members noted the financial update on 2022/23 year and some movements 
within individual budget lines. The 2022/23 budget would be closed in April 
and May and would be reported back at future meeting of the committee. 



  
Expenditure on bus tendered services remained in line with approved 
expenditure but members noted the volatility around associated and potential 
risk for the 2023/24 budget.  
  
Work to understand the implications of the recent announcement of further 
bus recovery grant for both the current and next financial years. The Mayor 
had written to Government make the case for sustained bus funding rather 
than 3 month extension which hinder stability and financial planning.  
  
Members noted the capital spend at quarter 3 and asked about the projected 
expenditure of the Brownfield Housing Fund. Some spend may roll across to 
the next financial year using the freedoms and flexibilities.  
  
Members noted the National Evaluation of Gainshare Funding and asked 
about the process for the review. Members noted that Government had 
appointed SQW as consultants and officers from the Combined Authority 
would be able to liaise with them regarding the gateway evaluation.  
  
The Committee noted that as part of the evaluation there would be space to 
set out the context in which the Combined Authority was operating in, 
including challenges around Government’s approach to funding. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted   

28. Corporate Planning and Performance 
 
The Committee considered a report that set out the progress on 2022/23 
quarter 3 Key Performance Indicators.  
  
Resolved: That the reports be noted.   

29. Integrated Corporate Systems 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the integrated 
Corporate Systems projects. 
  
Testing was underway and  the final go live approval had yet to be confirmed, 
but members noted that it was expected to be in April. 
  
Resolved: That the progress on the implementation of CiAnywhere be noted.    


